

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

3-27-2018

### State v. Woods Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45094

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The District Court Erred By Permitting Steve Barrios To Testify Via Skype .....	6
A. Introduction .....	6
B. Standard Of Review .....	6
C. The District Court Erred By Permitting Steve Barrios To Testify Via Skype .....	6
II. The District Court Committed Fundamental Error By Imposing Sentences For Both The Conspiracy Charge And The Felony Murder Charge In Violation Of Mr. Woods’s Right To Be Free From Double Jeopardy .....	13
A. Introduction .....	13
B. The Dual Convictions Violated Mr. Woods’s Idaho Constitutional Right To Be Free From Double Jeopardy .....	14
C. The Error Is Clear From The Face Of The Record .....	19
D. The Error Prejudiced Mr. Woods .....	19
E. Remedy .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Brown v. Ohio*, 432 U.S. 161 (1977) .....14

*California v. Green*, 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....9

*Chapman v. California*, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....6

*Crawford v. Washington*, 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....8

*Maryland v. Craig*, 497 U.S. 836 (1990) .....9, 10

*Pointer v. Texas*, 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....8

*State v. Barton*, 154 Idaho 289 (2013) .....16

*State v. Clinton*, 155 Idaho 271 (2013) .....18

*State v. Forbes*, 152 Idaho 849 (2012).....6

*State v. Gallatin*, 106 Idaho 564 (Ct. App. 1984)..... 15, 18, 20

*State v. McKinney*, 153 Idaho 837 (2013).....14

*State v. Moad*, 156 Idaho 654 (Ct. App. 2014)..... 13, 14, 18

*State v. Moffat*, 154 Idaho 529 (Ct. App. 2013) .....14

*State v. Perry*, 150 Idaho 209 (2010) .....6, 13

*State v. Porter*, 130 Idaho 772 (1997).....16

*State v. Richardson*, 156 Idaho 524 (2014).....8

*State v. Sanchez-Castro*, 157 Idaho 647 (2014) ..... 15, 16

*State v. Sensenig*, 110 Idaho 83 (Ct. App. 1985)..... 17, 18

*State v. Sepulveda*, 161 Idaho 79 (2016)..... 14, 16

*State v. Sterley*, 112 Idaho 1097 (1987) .....*passim*

*State v. Weatherly*, 160 Idaho 302 (Ct. App. 2016).....14

*United State v. Yates*, 438 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2006) .....11

*White v. State*, 116 A.3d 520 (Ct. App. Md. 2015)..... 10, 11

Statutes

I.C. § 18-301 ..... 16, 17

Rules

I.C.R. 43.2 ..... 12

I.R.E. 804(a) ..... 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VI ..... 8

Additional Authorities

5 J. WIGMORE § 1367 (3d ed. 1940)..... 9
